

No. 06-5618

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIO CLAIBORNE,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW YORK COUNCIL OF
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN
THE OHIO STATE
UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 WEST 12TH AVENUE
COLUMBUS, OH 43210

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 THIRD AVENUE
SUITE 1000
NEW YORK, NY 10022
(212) 906-1200

JONATHAN BACH
PAUL H. SCHWARTZ
ELLIOT F. KAYE
D. SEAN NATION
COOLEY GODWARD
KRONISH LLP
THE GRACE BUILDING
1114 AVENUE OF THE
AMERICAS
46TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10036

NATHAN H. SELTZER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11TH STREET, N.W.
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS HAVE REVERSED NEARLY ALL OF THE BELOW-GUIDELINES SENTENCES APPEALED BY THE GOVERNMENT	4
A. The Types Of Sentences Found Unreasonable Suggest That Courts Are Not Attentive To The Text Of Section 3553(a).....	8
B. The Courts Of Appeals’ Approach To Reasonableness Review Has Failed To Take Into Account The Commission’s Findings That The Guidelines Are Not Parsimonious And Often Fail to Achieve Congress’s Purposes	9
C. The Circuits Have Been More Deferential To <i>Upward</i> Variances Than Downward Variances, A Pattern Inconsistent With Parsimony And The Commission’s Findings	11
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED WHEN IT REVERSED MR. CLAIBORNE’S SENTENCE	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Beal</i> , 463 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	1, 3, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Bradford</i> , 447 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 446 F.3d 1317 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Bueno</i> , 443 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 438 F.3d 826 (8th Cir.), <i>vacated by</i> 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 12239 (8th Cir. May 18, 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 451 F.3d 474 (8th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 439 F.3d 479 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Feemster</i> , 435 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Foreman</i> , 436 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8

<i>United States v. Gall</i> , 446 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Gatewood</i> , 438 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Givens</i> , 443 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Hacker</i> , 450 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Hawk Wing</i> , 433 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Hawkman</i> , 438 F.3d 879 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 281 (2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 445 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 461 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Kristl</i> , 437 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Krutsinger</i> , 449 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Larison</i> , 432 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Larrabee</i> , 436 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Lazenby</i> , 439 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 454 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 450 F.3d 834 (8th Cir.), cert. denied 127 S. Ct. 358 (2006)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Mallory</i> , 2006 WL 2441577 (8th Cir. 2006)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 436 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Maurstad</i> , 454 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 434 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 461 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. McMannus</i> , 436 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Medearis</i> , 451 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 452 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 439 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 453 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7

<i>United States v. Porchia</i> , 180 Fed. Appx. 596 (8th Cir. 2006)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 439 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 448 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Shafer</i> , 438 F.3d 1225 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , —F.3d—, 2006 WL 3505339 (10th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Sitting Bear</i> , 436 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 445 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 450 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Terrell</i> , 445 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Thurston</i> , 456 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Ture</i> , 450 F.3d 352 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7, 13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	1, 2, 11
--------------------------	----------

OTHER AUTHORITY

Department of Justice, <i>An Analysis of Non-Violent Drug Offenders With Minimal Criminal Histories</i> (1994)	10
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	14
United States Sentencing Commission, Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment Of How Well The Federal Criminal Justice System Is Achieving The Goals Of Sentencing Reform (2004)	9, 15
U.S. Sentencing Commission, Measuring Recidivism: The Criminal History Computations of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines (2004).....	10, 14
U.S. Sentencing Commission, Preliminary Quarterly Data Report, 4th Quarter Release, Preliminary Fiscal Year 2006 Data Through September 30, 2006.....	7
United States Sentencing Commission, Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy (May 2002).....	10, 11, 16
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c).....	10
